

Updated: 07/09/20

If a claim was billed for COVID testing after the order (March 5 th) and it was billed with an incorrect code how should it be rebilled so that it is adjudicated under the order?			
Follow Common Direction?		To the extent a claim was submitted with incorrect coding, it should be rebilled following the standard rebilling process with the corrected diagnosis and procedure codes. (CDC COVID-19 coding guidelines)	
Aetna	Yes 03/27/20	To the extent a claim was submitted with incorrect coding and reimbursement was not received in accordance with the OIC's COVID19 Emergency Order, please submit a corrected claim. For Coding Guidelines, see Aetna's Response to the previous question.	
Amerigroup – DSNP	Yes 04/21/20	https://providers.amerigroup.com/pages/wa.aspx under “Provider Resources & Documents” includes instructions on submission of corrected claims.	
CHPW - Medicare Advantage	Yes 03/27/20		
Cigna	Yes 05/11/20	COVID response page – Under ‘Interim Billing Guidelines’ scroll to ‘General billing guidance for COVID-19 related services’ section.	
Coordinated Care - Commercial	Yes 03/27/20	If the provider feels the claim was not adjudicated probably based on evolving guidance, they can submit a corrected claim within the timeframes specified in their contract or in our Provider Handbook for reprocessing. They may also call our Customer Service Center to ask us to review their claim if they don't feel it was processed correctly as billed.	
First Choice (TPA and PPO)	Yes 04/01/20	Please follow the corrected claim process and submit a corrected claim with the appropriate coding.	
HCA – Apple Health	Yes 04/11/20	See specific instructions for FFS and MCOs below Any claim can be adjusted per the guidance on the HCA and Managed care websites	
Medicaid FFS	Yes 03/27/20	The addition of the CR modifier to the claim will allow the claim to pay.	

If a claim was billed for COVID testing after the order (March 5 th) and it was billed with an incorrect code how should it be rebilled so that it is adjudicated under the order?			
Follow Common Direction?		To the extent a claim was submitted with incorrect coding, it should be rebilled following the standard rebilling process with the corrected diagnosis and procedure codes. (CDC COVID-19 coding guidelines)	
Amerigroup	Yes 03/27/20	https://providers.amerigroup.com/pages/wa.aspx under “Provider Resources & Documents” includes instructions on submission of corrected claims.	
CHPW	Yes 03/27/20		
Coordinated Care	Yes 03/27/20	If the provider feels the claim was not adjudicated probably based on evolving guidance, they can submit a corrected claim within the timeframes specified in their contract or in our Provider Handbook for reprocessing. They may also call our Customer Service Center to ask us to review their claim if they don’t feel it was processed correctly as billed.	
Molina	Yes 04/01/20	Medicare & Medicaid Providers should submit a corrected claim and include one of the following ICD-10’s: B97.29, U07.1, Z03.818, Z20.828	
UHC Community Plan	Yes 04/01/20		
KP-NW	Yes 03/27/20	If a claim was coded incorrectly and does not have the expected adjudication aligning with the COVID-19 emergency order, please follow the normal process to submit a revised claim for re-adjudication or to follow the provider reconsideration process, as appropriate.	
KP-WA			
Labor & Industries	Yes 05/20/20	A corrected claim should be submitted after coordinating with the claim manager.	
Molina - Marketplace	Yes 04/01/20	Providers should submit a corrected claim and include one of the following ICD-10’s: B97.29, U07.1, Z03.818, Z20.828	
Pacific Source	Yes 07/09/20		

If a claim was billed for COVID testing after the order (March 5 th) and it was billed with an incorrect code how should it be rebilled so that it is adjudicated under the order?			
Follow Common Direction?		To the extent a claim was submitted with incorrect coding, it should be rebilled following the standard rebilling process with the corrected diagnosis and procedure codes. (CDC COVID-19 coding guidelines)	
Premiera	Yes 03/27/20	<p>This Probably depends on whether the claim was paid or denied or something else.</p> <p>More than likely the diagnosis and lab test codes were not established for some of the prior submissions so if the claim was paid, I am not sure they need total resubmit. If the claim was denied, I think the reason for the denial would determine whether to rebill or not. If the “rebill” reason is to remove member cost share, then the provider should be coding the claim correctly.</p> <p>If services were performed after the date of the order (3/5/2020 WA, 3/3/2020 AK), then the provider could rebill using the new COVID-19 lab testing codes U0001, U0002.</p> <p>If the services were performed prior to the date of the order, there would be no adjustment needed as the cost shares are being waived if services are performed as of the date of the order.</p>	
Providence	Yes 04/01/20		
Regence	Yes 04/28/20	We anticipate corrected claims may need to be submitted.	
UHC - Commercial	Yes 04/28/20		